Sensitivity to assumptions concerning costs, inflation rate, long-term discount rate, and disbursement schedules
can be estimated through comparison of the gross amount estimated under year-end economic conditions with
the discounted value of the amount.

12.31.2011 12.31.2010

(in millions of Euros)

Costs based on year-
end economic

conditions

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Costs based on
year-end economic

conditions

Amounts in
provisions at
present value

Spent fuel management 14,844 9,143 14,386 8,852
Long-term radioactive waste management 23,801 6,722 23,017 6,508

Back-end nuclear cycle expenses 38,645 15,865 37,403 15,360

Decommissioning provisions for nuclear
power plants

21,108 11,366 20,903 11,031

Provisions for last cores 3,888 2,012 3,792 1,906
Provision for decommissioning and
last cores

24,996 13,378 24,695 12,937

This approach can be complemented by estimating the impact of a change in the discount rate on the discounted
value.

In application of article 11 of the decree of February 23, 2007, the following table reports these details for the
main components of provisions for the back-end nuclear cycle, decommissioning of nuclear plants and last
cores:

Amounts in provisions
at present value

Sensitivity to discount rate

2011 2010

(in millions of Euros) 2011 2010 +0.25% - 0.25 % + 0.25 % - 0.25 %

Back-end nuclear cycle:

- spent fuel management 9,143 8,852 (200) 213 (197) 210

- long-term radioactive waste management 6,722 6,508 (412) 471 (401) 457

Decommissioning and last cores:

- decommissioning of nuclear power plants 11,366 11,031 (544) 576 (543) 577

- impairment of last cores 2,012 1,906 (81) 87 (81) 87

Total 29,243 28,297 (1,237) 1,347 (1,222) 1,331

30.2 EDF Energy’s nuclear provisions

The specific financing terms for long-term nuclear obligations related to EDF Energy are reflected as follows in
the EDF group's financial statements:
• the obligations are reported in liabilities in the form of provisions amounting to €8,753 million at December

31, 2011;
• in the assets, EDF reports receivables corresponding to the amounts payable under the restructuring

agreements by the NLF, for non-contracted obligations or decommissioning obligations, and by the British
Government for contracted obligations (or historic liabilities).

These receivables are discounted at the same real rate as the obligations they are intended to finance. They are